warrant or regis ter ing a par tnership of teachers under the
provisions of this Act, knowingly gives any false information or
otherwise acts in a deceitful or fraudulent manner, shall be guilty of
an offence and shall, on conviction, be liable to a fine (multa) not
exceeding two thousand and three hundred and twenty-nine euro
and thirty-seven cents (2,329.37) or to imprisonment not exceeding
twelve months or to both such fine and imprisonment.

(2) Any person who is found guilty of any other offence against
any provision of this Part of this Act shall be liable on conviction to
a fine (multa) not exceeding one thousand and one hundred and
sixty-four euro and sixty-nine cents (1,164.69), or to three months
imprisonment or to both such fine and imprisonment, and in the
case of a continuing offence to a fine (multa) of eleven euro and
sixty-five cents (11.65) for each day during which the offence
continues, subject to a maximum of four thousand and six hundred
and fifty-eight euro and seventy-five cents (4,658.75).

(3) Any person who, not being the holder of a warrant or a
temporary warrant issued under this Act, practises the teaching
profession or carries out any education practice in contravention of
the provisions of this Act, shall be guilty of an offence against this

[...]

Minister, after consultation as aforesaid, may in writing approve.

(2) An entity may also, from time to time, borrow, by way of
overdraft or otherwise, such sums as it may require by way of
working capital for carrying out its functions under this Act:

Provided that for any facility in an amount exceeding sixty-
nine thousand and eight hundred and eighty-one euro and twenty
cents (69,881.20), there shall be required the approval of the
Minister in writing.

Borrowing from 
Government.
Added by:
XIII. 2006.18.

119. (1) The Minister responsible for finance may, for any
requirements of an entity of a capital nature, contract or raise loans,

[...]

granted for special reasons and after consultation with the Minister
responsible for finance, award or enter into any contract for the
supply of goods or materials or for the execution of works, or for
the rendering of services, to or for the benefit of the entity, which is
estimated by the entity to exceed six thousand and nine hundred
and eighty-eight euro and twelve cents (6,988.12) in value, or such
other amount as the Minister responsible for finance may by
regulations under this article prescribe, except after notice of the
intention of the entity to enter into the contract has been published
and competitive tenders have been issued.